Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Prem Singh

VPO Amarpura,

Tehsil Abohar, Distt: Fazilka Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Town Planner, BDA Complex, Bathinda

Public Information Officer

O/o – Assistant Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Accounts Officer, PUDA, Head Office Mohali.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 843 of 2018

Date of Institution:05.03.2018

Date of Decision:10.12.2018

Hearing through Video Conference

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.11.2018.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Prem Singh is not present for today's hearing but he intimated the Commission that he has sent an email stating that he has received the requisite information from the respondent and requested to close this case.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 10.12.2018 (12:00 Noon)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia

(Regd. Post) Plot No. 63, Gali No. 3, Gopal Nagar,

Majitha Road, Amritsar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o CVO, Local Govt. Department,

Punjab, Municipal Building, Sector-35 A, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o The Commissioner,

Nagar Nigam, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o CVO, Local Govt. Department,

Punjab, Municipal Building, Sector-35 A, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 187 of 2018
Hearing through Video Conference

Present: Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia, the appellant at DC Office, Amritsar.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.11.2018.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia is present at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 4. The above mentioned case was not heard through Video Conference due to non-functioning of Video Conference Facility with the office of Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.
- 5. Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case positively on the next date of hearing, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him. He is also directed to file a reply to **Show Cause** Notice issued to him vide order dated 17.09.2018.

Appeal Case No. 187 of 2018

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.01.2019 at 12:00 Noon through Video

Conference NIC Facility available at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar.

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through

registered post.

Chandigarh

Date: 10.12.2018 (12:00 Noon)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

2/2

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia

(Regd. Post) Plot No. 63, Gali No. 3, Gopal Nagar,

Majitha Road, Amritsar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o CVO, Local Govt. Department,

Punjab, Municipal Building, Sector-35 A, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o The Commissioner,

Nagar Nigam, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o CVO, Local Govt. Department,

Punjab, Municipal Building, Sector-35 A, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 211 of 2018
Hearing through Video Conference

Present: Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia, the appellant at DC Office, Amritsar.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.11.2018.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Walia is present at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 4. The above mentioned case was not heard through Video Conference due to non-functioning of Video Conference Facility with the office of Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.
- 5. Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case positively on the next date of hearing, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him. He is also directed to file a reply to **Show Cause** Notice issued to him vide order dated 17.09.2018.

Appeal Case No. 211 of 2018

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.01.2019 at 12:00 Noon through Video

Conference NIC Facility available at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar.

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through

registered post.

Chandigarh

Date: 10.12.2018 (12:00 Noon)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

2/2

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Mangal Singh (9216913015)

S/o #296, SJS Avenue, Ajnala Road,

Amritsar-143008

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

(Regd. Post) O/o The Commissioner,

MC, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner,

MC, Amritsar

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 3130 of 2018
Hearing through Video Conference

Present: Sh. Mangal Singh, the appellant at DC Office, Amritsar.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 13.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Mangal Singh is present at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission.
- 4. The above mentioned case was not heard through Video Conference due to nonfunctioning of Video Conference Facility with the office of Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.
- 5. Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case positively on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.01.2019 at 12:00 Noon through Video Conference NIC Facility available at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar.
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 10.12.2018 (12:00 Noon)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner